3

# SCHEDULE

#### NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 5 acres 1 rood 30 perches situated in Block III, Titirangi Survey District, Waitemata County, North Auckland R.D., beng part Allotment 208, Waikomiti Parish; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 20829 (S.O. 45159) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured wellow: coloured yellow.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 50/846; D.O. 15/15/0/45159)

Declaring Road in Block VII, Otanake Survey District, to be a Government Road and to be Stopped

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 19th day of December 1966

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby

(a) Declares the pieces of road described in the Schedule hereto to be a Government road, and

(b) Stops the said road.

#### SCHEDULE

## SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road situated in Block VII, Otanake Survey District, described as follows:

A. R. P. Adjoining or passing through

0 0 4.1 Pukenui 2F 2 Block.
0 2 19 Pukenui 2F 2 Block, and Lot 1, D.P. 14321, being part Pukenui 2P 3A and 2P 3B Blocks.
1 0 8.2 Pukenui 2F 2 Block, and Lot 1, D.P. 14321, being part Pukenui 2P 3B Block.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 348 (S.O. 39948) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 70/6/9/0; D.O. 6/9/0)

Consenting to Stopping Road in Block XIV, Hawera Survey District, Hawera County

#### BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 19th day of December 1966

## Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the Hawera County Council stopping the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto.

# SCHEDULE

#### TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 1 acre 1 rood 5.9 perches situated in Block XIV, Hawera Survey District, Taranaki R.D., adjoining or passing through parts Section 532, Patea District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 20934 (S.O. 9841) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green. T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 38/714; D.O. 20/14)

Consenting to Stopping Road in Block I, Pakaumanu Survey District

#### BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 19th day of December 1966 Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the Waitomo County Council stopping the road described in the Schedule hereto.

## SCHEDULE

# SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road, situated in Block I, Pakaumanu Survey District, Waitomo County, described as follows:

- A. R. P. Adjoining or passing through
- 0 2

ã

3 34.1 Part A 2B, Te Ahoroa Block.
2 15.9 Part A 3B 1, Te Ahoroa Block.
0 16.7 Part A 3B 2, Te Ahoroa Block.
0 30 Part A 2B, Te Ahoroa Block.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 20881 (S.O. 43423) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 34/4406; D.O. 22/0/24)

Consenting to Stopping Road in Block XI, Alexandra Survey District, Raglan County

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 25th day of January 1967

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the Raglan County Council stopping the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto.

#### SCHEDULE

#### SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 5 acres 0 roads 34.8 perches situated in Block XI, Alexandra Survey District, adjoining or passing through part Allotment 278, Pirongia Parish; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 20922 (S.O. 43399) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green. T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 34/4477, D.O. 18/7/62)

Approving the Term of the Licence Granted to the Fletcher Timber Co. Ltd. for a Tramway Along and Across Maraeroa Road, Maraeroa Street, and Mamaku Street in the County of Rotorua

# BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 25th day of January 1967

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 16 of the Tramways Act 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby approves of the term of the licence granted for a period of 21 years from the 21st day of November 1965, by the Rotorua County Council to the Fletcher Timber Co. Ltd. authorising the said company to construct, lay down, and use along and across portions of Mamaku and Maraeroa Streets, Mamaku Village, and Maraeroa Road, Blocks X and XIV, Rotorua Survey District, Rotorua County, a private tramway for the purpose of connecting certain premises of the said company with the railway reserve at Mamaku Station, the position of such tram-way being more particularly shown by means of a red line on the plan marked M.O.W. 20828 deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon lettered X-Y. T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 26/1249; D.O.13/78)

Appointment, Promotions, Extensions of Commissions, Trans-fers, Termination of Commission, and Resignation of Officers of the Royal New Zealand Air Force

PURSUANT to section 15 of the Royal New Zealand Air Force Act 1950, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to approve the following appointment, promo-tions, extensions of commissions, transfers, termination of com-mission, and resignation of officers of the Royal New Zealand Air Force.